Pursuant to Article 12, paragraph 3 of the Decree on the Government of the Republic of Montenegro ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Montenegro", no. 15/94 and 4/97) and Article 17a, paragraphs 4 and 5 of the Rules of Procedure of the Government of the Republic of Montenegro ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Montenegro", no. 45/01, 91/03, 71/04 and 71/06), the Government of the Republic of Montenegro, on its session held on February 15 2007, adopted

DECISION

On establishing the National Commission for monitoring the Action Plan for implementation of the Programme for the Fight against Corruption and Organized Crime

("Official Gazette of the Republic of Montenegro", no. 15/07 of March 14 2007)

I The National Commission is established for monitoring the Action Plan for implementation of the Programme for the Fight against Corruption and Organized Crime (hereinafter: the National Commission).

II Composition of the National Commission is as follows:

Chairperson:

Mrs Gordana Djurovic PhD, Deputy Prime Minister of the Government of the Republic of Montenegro;

Deputy Chairperson:

Mr Jusuf Kalamperovic, Minister of the Interior and Public Administration;

Members:

Mr Igor Luksic PhD, Minister of Finance, Mr Miras Radovic, Minister of Justice, Mr Dragisa Pesic, Chairman of the Committee on Economy, Finance and Budget in the Parliament of the Republic of Montenegro, Mr Dzavid Sabovic, Chairman of the Committee on Political System, Judiciary and Administration in the Parliament of the Republic of Montenegro, Mr Ratko Vukotic, President of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Montenegro, Mrs Vesna Medenica, Supreme State Prosecutor, Mr Veselin Veljovic, Director of the Police Directorate, Mrs Vesna Ratkovic LLM, Director of the Directorate for Anti-corruption Initiative, Mrs Vanja Calovic, Executive Director of the Network for Affirmation of NGO sector;

Secretary:

Mr Petko Spasojevic, Head of the Department for Suppression of Economic Crime in the Police Directorate.

III Terms of reference of the National Commission are:

- ö To manage, organize and synchronize activities of the state bodies and other relevant institutions aimed at implementing the Programme for the Fight against Corruption and Organized Crime;
- ö To manage overall funds allocated for implementation of the Programme for the Fight against Corruption and Organized Crime;
- ö To set priorities, dynamics and deadlines for realization, as well as to assess results achieved in implementation of the Programme for the Fight against Corruption and Organized Crime;
- ö To submit to the Government of the Republic of Montenegro reports, at least twice a year, comprising a review of the state of play, assessment and proposals of measures to be taken.

IV Aiming at increased efficiency in the performance of its activities, the National Commission may set up permanent or ad hoc expert teams and engage experts in crime suppression and protection of human rights.

V The National Commission may seek expert assistance from relevant international organizations and institutions that manage projects related to the suppression of corruption and organized crime.

VI The National Commission may request information, explanations and reports from state bodies and other organizations, related to the prevention and suppression of organized crime.

VII This decision shall enter into force on the eighth day following its publication in the "Official Gazette of the Republic of Montenegro".

No. 03-1390 Podgorica, February 15 2007

Government of the Republic of Montenegro Prime Minister, Mr Zeljko Sturanovic, signed.